9-10, for the purposes and under the conditions set out in this article. The local emergency management 

agency supplement shall be funded by an annual allocation from the budget of the State of Alabama 

Emergency Management Agency sufficient to make annual disbursements up to twelve thousand dollars 

($12,000) for each local emergency management agency in the state certified as meeting the criteria and 

procedures for payment as set out in this article. 

(b) All necessary and appropriate disbursements shall be made by the Comptroller as provided in this

[...]

The amount of the salary supplement shall be the difference between the salary paid to the local 

director on the date of his or her certification and forty thousand dollars ($40,000) per year. In no case 

shall the salary supplement paid as provided herein be more than twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) per 

county and such supplement shall not be paid to any local agency that does not increase the salary of such 

certified local emergency management director to at least forty thousand dollars ($40,000) per year. The 

subsidy shall be paid quarterly as a reimbursement for the salary paid to the local director in the prior